

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ROBERT C. HILLIARD
STEVE D. SHADOWEN
Hilliard & Shadowen LLP
2407 S. Congress Avenue
Austin, TX 78704
(855) 344-3298

CRISTOBAL M. GALINDO
Cristobal M. Galindo, P.C.
4151 Southwest Freeway
Houston, TX 77027
(713) 228-3030

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198

DEEPAK GUPTA
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
RACHEL BLOOMEKATZ
MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
MATTHEW SPURLOCK
Gupta Wessler PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

LEAH M. LITMAN
401 East Peltason Drive
Irvine, CA 92697
(949) 824-9941

Counsel for Petitioners

February 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities ii

Reply brief for petitioners.....1

 I. The Fourth Amendment’s prohibition on the
 unjustified use of deadly force applies to a
 close-range, cross-border shooting by a U.S.
 agent standing on U.S. soil.2

 II. Agent Mesa is not entitled to qualified
 immunity.8

 III. No special factors militate against recognition
 of a damages remedy for a border patrol
 agent’s unlawful killing on the border.12

Conclusion21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).....	8
<i>Al-Zahrani v. Rodriguez</i> , 669 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	19
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	20
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	14
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922).....	6
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	13, 14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	12
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	18
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	11
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	10
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	13

<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	17
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	6
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	1
<i>Janko v. Gates</i> , 741 F.3d 136 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	16
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	9
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	12
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	3, 12
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	12
<i>Russo v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Slocum v. Mayberry</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 1 (1817).....	14
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	15
<i>Teal v. Felton</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 284 (1852).....	14

<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	9
<i>Tuaua v. United States</i> , 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	7
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	8
<i>United States v. Nordic Village Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	18
<i>United States v. Spelar</i> , 338 U.S. 217 (1949).....	15
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	10
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	19
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1350	16
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983	16
Legislative materials	
Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005)	17
Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006)	17
S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973).....	18
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d)	9

Other authorities

Ann Woolhandler, *The Common Law Origins of Constitutionally Compelled Remedies*,
107 Yale L.J. 77 (1997) 14

James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, *Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication*,
98 Geo. L.J. 117 (2009)..... 18
